

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 3582

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2017


SANCTIONING OF 15,000 SOLAR PUMP SETS


3582. SHRI C.M. RAMESH:


 Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Ministry has sanctioned 15,000 solar pump sets to Andhra Pradesh during the last three years;

(b) if so, the total number of pump sets, so far released to the State, district-wise;

(c) how many pump sets have so far been fixed, district-wise; and

(d) by when the remaining are going to be fixed?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES

(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a)&(b): Ministry of New and Renewable Energy has sanctioned total 16725 solar pump sets to

Andhra Pradesh in the last three years. The district wise allocation of pump is fixed by the States on the basis of demand received.


(c)&(d): 9677 solar pump sets have been installed so far. The district wise details are placed at

Annexure. The last date of completion of project as per the sanction is 29.09.2017.
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Annexure to the reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3582 to be answered on

03.04.2017 on “Sanctioning of 15,000 solar pump sets”.


District wise Solar PV Pump Sets installed in Andhra Pradesh

SI. No. Name of the District No. of Pump Sets

1.  Srikakulam 573

2.  Vizainagaram 1323

3. Visakhapatnam 758

4. East Godavari 955

5. West Godavari 352

6.  Krishna 1275

7.  Guntur 780

8.  Prakasam 1178

9.  Nellore 943

10.  Chittoor 510

11.  YSR Kadapa 84

12.  Kurnool 405

13.  Anantapur 541


Grand Total


9677

